

No. 08-7094

THIS CASE HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED FOR ARGUMENT

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ROBERT L. ORD,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from a Judgment of the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
The Hon. John D. Bates, District Judge
(Dist. Ct. No. 08-CV-704)

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.
AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF THE NATIONAL
CAPITAL AREA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT SEEKING REVERSAL**

Arthur B. Spitzer
American Civil Liberties Union
of the National Capital Area
1400 20th Street, N.W., Suite 119
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel. (202) 457-0800
Fax. (202) 452-1868

Alan Gura
Gura & Possessky, PLLC
101 N. Columbus Street
Suite 405
Alexandria, VA 22314
Tel. (703) 835-9085
Fax. (703) 997-7665

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.	1
CONSENT TO FILE.	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	2
ARGUMENT.	4
I. Standing to Assert a Pre-Enforcement Challenge is Established Whenever a Plaintiff Foregoes Activity Based On a Credible Fear of Enforcement.	4
II. This Court Has Acknowledged That Requiring an Imminent, As Opposed To a Credible Prosecutorial Threat, Conflicts with Supreme Court and Other Circuit Precedent.	8
III. Requiring an Imminent Threat of Prosecution, Rather Than a Credible Threat of Prosecution, Has Proved Unworkable.	13
IV. This Court Should Abandon <i>Navegar</i> and Its Progeny As Inconsistent with Higher Authority.	16
CONCLUSION.	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>*Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	6, 10, 12
<i>Bronson v. Swensen</i> , 500 F.3d 1099 (10 th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Carhart v. Gonzales</i> , 413 F.3d 791 (8 th Cir. 2005), <i>rev'd</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	8
<i>Chisolm v. TranSouth Fin. Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 331(4 th Cir. 1996).	20
<i>Dawson v. Scott</i> , 50 F.3d 884 (11 th Cir. 1995)..	20
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008)..	11, 21
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).	7
<i>Doe v. Duling</i> , 782 F.2d 1202 (4 th Cir. 1986).	7
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).	7
<i>Galbraith v. County of Santa Clara</i> , 307 F.3d 1119 (9 th Cir. 2002) . . .	20
<i>JMM Corp. v. District of Columbia</i> , 378 F.3d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 2004).. .	14
<i>Maryland State Conf. of NAACP Branches v.</i> <i>Maryland Dep't of State Police</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 560 (D. Md. 1999).	7
<i>*Medimmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)..	5, 6, 21

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9 th Cir. 2003) (en banc).	20
<i>Mobil Oil Co. v. Attorney Gen. of Va.</i> , 940 F.2d 73 (4 th Cir. 1991).	14
<i>Navegar, Inc. v. United States</i> , 103 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1997).	8-14, 16-19, 21
<i>New Hampshire Hemp Council, Inc. v. Marshall</i> , 203 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 2000).	7
<i>Ord v. District of Columbia</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 88 (D.D.C. 2008).	17, 18
<i>O’Donoghue v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 516 (1933).	4
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2994 (2008).	21
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).	11-13, 16-19, 21
<i>People’s Rights Organization v. City of Columbus</i> , 152 F.3d 522 (6 th Cir. 1998).	10
<i>Peyote Way Church of God, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 742 F.2d 193 (5 th Cir. 1984).	14
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Farmer</i> , 220 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2000).	6
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).	8
<i>Seegars v. Ashcroft</i> , 396 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 2005).	9-13, 16-19, 21
<i>Seegars v. Gonzales</i> , 413 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).	10, 19
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 781 F.2d 1234 (7 th Cir. 1985).	20
<i>United States v. Lancellotti</i> , 761 F.2d 1363 (9 th Cir. 1985).	20

<i>United States v. Nachtigal</i> , 507 U.S. 1 (1993).	20
* <i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	12
<i>White v. Estelle</i> , 720 F.2d 415 (5 th Cir. 1983).	20
<i>Worldwide Moving & Storage, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 445 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2006).	14
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).	14, 18
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const art. III.	5
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 922(v)(1).	9
18 U.S.C. § 926B.	15, 16
28 U.S.C. § 2201.	3
 Other Authorities	
Appellants’ Br., 04-7041	12
